

April 02, 2025

## **Dyer Special School District**

## Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

## Table of Contents

Dyer Special School District	3
Private Acts of 1988 Chapter 212	

## Dyer Special School District Private Acts of 1988 Chapter 212

**COMPILER'S NOTE:** Although Dyer Special School District no longer operates schools in Gibson County, the following act may remain of interest.

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 852 of the Private Acts of 1937, as amended by Chapter 110 of the Private Acts of 1967, Chapter 327 of the Private Acts of 1970, and all other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by adding Section 2 of this act as a new section to be appropriately designated.

**SECTION 2.** Funds which have been collected by the Gibson County Trustee for the Dyer Special School District shall be transferred to the Gibson County Special School District for use at the Dyer Junior High School. Any funds derived from taxes levied prior to 1988 and collected by the county trustee shall be used by the Gibson County Special School District for the use at the Dyer Junior High School.

All real property of the Dyer Special School District shall be transferred to the City of Dyer to be used for school purposes until such property is abandoned by appropriate school operating authorities. All personal property of the Dyer Special School District shall be transferred to the Gibson County Special School District for use at the Dyer Junior High School.

The last elected trustees of the Dyer Special School District, being J.R. Reed, Ellen Pratt, Walton Thompson, Lou Alice Halford, and Larry Paschall, are authorized and shall execute all appropriate documents necessary to effectuate the purposes of this act.

**SECTION 3.** This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: April 28, 1988.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/dyer-special-school-district